
2024-2025 John Brown University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-16   Conf: 11-13   Home: 9-5   Away: 3-10   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Snodgrass, Sarah 28-28 975 34.8 182-509 .358 17-94 .181 125-168 .744 99 252 351 12.5 45 0 51 100 6 27 506 18.1
11 Ferguson, Caelyn 18-18 586 32.6 75-198 .379 25-95 .263 44-55 .800 20 46 66 3.7 41 0 31 57 5 13 219 12.2
12 Sanders, Abbey 29-29 1030 35.5 98-241 .407 76-178 .427 37-40 .925 15 133 148 5.1 29 0 93 49 21 32 309 10.7
23 Gottsponer, Riley 28-28 866 30.9 88-188 .468 25-68 .368 43-47 .915 26 99 125 4.5 65 1 33 27 22 9 244 8.7
25 Harris, Graci 28-27 863 30.8 69-191 .361 23-81 .284 33-48 .688 25 76 101 3.6 71 1 76 77 5 52 194 6.9
24 Burns, Briley 9-0 116 12.9 18-47 .383 16-42 .381 1-3 .333 0 16 16 1.8 5 0 10 17 1 3 53 5.9
22 Gibbons, Hannah 4-0 40 10.0 7-17 .412 6-16 .375 2-2 1.000 2 5 7 1.8 1 0 3 2 0 0 22 5.5
20 Merkel, Erin 21-2 325 15.5 35-82 .427 8-31 .258 24-29 .828 16 32 48 2.3 48 1 2 20 2 5 102 4.9
02 Sexton, Carley 28-7 653 23.3 46-121 .380 23-70 .329 10-13 .769 18 58 76 2.7 15 0 70 49 3 13 125 4.5
04 Mindeman, Lilli 19-6 331 17.4 12-44 .273 8-30 .267 0-0 .000 10 9 19 1.0 16 0 23 26 1 6 32 1.7
03 Scott, Laci 10-0 88 8.8 4-26 .154 1-11 .091 2-7 .286 3 12 15 1.5 10 0 12 7 1 1 11 1.1
Total 29 5873 202.5 634-1664 .381 228-716 .318 321-412 .779 292 791 1083 37.3 346 3 404 440 67 161 1817 62.66
Opponents 29 5884 202.9 727-1822 .399 163-544 .300 235-333 .706 312 749 1061 36.6 392 1 373 337 104 238 1852 63.86

Team Statistics JBU OPP
SCORING 1817 1852
    Points Per Game 62.7 63.9
    Scoring Margin -1.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 634-1664 727-1822
    Field Goal Pct .381 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 228-716 163-544
    3PT FG Pct .318 .300
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 321-412 235-333
    FT Pct .779 .706
    FT Made Per Game 11.1 8.1
REBOUNDS 1083 1061
    Rebounds Per Game 37.3 36.6
    Rebounds Margin 0.8 –
ASSISTS 404 373
    Assists Per Game 13.9 12.9
TURNOVERS 440 337
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -3.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 161 239
    Steals Per Game 5.6 8.2
BLOCKS 67 104
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 3.6
ATTENDANCE 0 1,570
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-0 13-121
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
John Brown
(Ark.) 388 450 488 465 26 1817
Opponents 422 423 486 497 24 1852

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
10/31/24 TABOR (KAN.) L 67-73 0
11/08/24 vs Mission (Mo.) L 72-77 0
11/09/24 vs Cottey (Mo.) W 67-61 0
11/13/24 MCPHERSON (KAN.) W 67-46 0

* 11/16/24 COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS (MO.) W 68-59 0

* 11/21/24
#24 MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN
(OKLA.) L 62-71 0

* 11/23/24 at Southwestern Christian (Okla.) W 68-63 0
* 11/26/24 at Oklahoma City L 57-61 0
* 12/05/24 TEXAS WESLEYAN W 78-77 0
* 12/07/24 SCIENCE & ARTS (OKLA.) L 59-65 0
* 12/12/24 CENTRAL CHRISTIAN (KAN.) W 81-40 0
* 12/14/24 at Langston (Okla.) L 39-58 0
* 01/02/25 at Oklahoma Panhandle State W 54-51 83
* 01/04/25 at #12 Wayland Baptist (Texas) L 65-78 145
* 01/09/25 NELSON (TEXAS) W 74-62 0
* 01/11/25 NORTH TEXAS AT DALLAS W 56-54 0
* 01/18/25 at College of the Ozarks (Mo.) L 54-76 300
* 01/20/25 OKLAHOMA CITY W 56-44 0
* 01/23/25 at Central Christian (Kan.) W 63-53 75
* 01/25/25 LANGSTON (OKLA.) L 34-55 0

* 01/30/25
at #22 Mid-America Christian
(Okla.) L 60-71 180

* 02/01/25
SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN
(OKLA.) W 69-68 0

* 02/06/25 at Texas Wesleyan L 53-68 0
* 02/08/25 at Science & Arts (Okla.) L 49-57 139
* 02/13/25 OKLAHOMA PANHANDLE STATE W 70-50 0
* 02/15/25 #18 WAYLAND BAPTIST (TEXAS) L 61-79 0
* 02/22/25 at Nelson (Texas) L 68-69 525
* 02/24/25 at North Texas at Dallas L 71-74 123

02/27/25 at #20 Wayland Baptist (Texas) L 75-92 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 John Brown University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-13   Home: 8-4   Away: 3-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Snodgrass, Sarah 23-23 817 35.5 151-414 .365 15-74 .203 106-143 .741 77 218 295 12.8 35 0 42 82 5 19 423 18.4
11 Ferguson, Caelyn 14-14 454 32.4 55-158 .348 22-83 .265 32-39 .821 12 32 44 3.1 31 0 22 43 4 13 164 11.7
12 Sanders, Abbey 24-24 847 35.3 81-195 .415 65-146 .445 28-30 .933 13 110 123 5.1 23 0 75 39 18 23 255 10.6
23 Gottsponer, Riley 24-24 750 31.3 74-160 .463 23-60 .383 36-39 .923 17 79 96 4.0 49 0 29 27 21 9 207 8.6
25 Harris, Graci 23-22 713 31.0 58-160 .363 19-69 .275 25-38 .658 18 69 87 3.8 54 0 59 57 5 43 160 7.0
22 Gibbons, Hannah 3-0 30 10.0 5-13 .385 4-12 .333 2-2 1.000 2 3 5 1.7 1 0 2 2 0 0 16 5.3
20 Merkel, Erin 20-1 306 15.3 31-74 .419 7-28 .250 22-27 .815 14 31 45 2.3 43 0 2 20 1 5 91 4.6
24 Burns, Briley 8-0 97 12.1 12-34 .353 11-31 .355 0-0 .000 0 15 15 1.9 4 0 10 14 1 3 35 4.4
02 Sexton, Carley 23-7 528 23.0 34-89 .382 18-55 .327 6-7 .857 10 47 57 2.5 11 0 60 46 3 9 92 4.0
04 Mindeman, Lilli 17-5 290 17.1 9-38 .237 6-26 .231 0-0 .000 9 9 18 1.1 13 0 18 24 1 6 24 1.4
03 Scott, Laci 6-0 39 6.5 1-12 .083 0-5 .000 0-2 .000 1 5 6 1.0 4 0 5 1 0 1 2 0.3
Total 24 4871 203.0 511-1347 .379 190-589 .323 257-327 .786 217 655 872 36.3 268 0 324 363 59 131 1469 61.21
Opponents 24 4880 203.3 592-1517 .390 138-455 .303 181-252 .718 264 616 880 36.7 315 1 297 276 82 193 1503 62.63

Team Statistics JBU OPP
SCORING 1469 1503
    Points Per Game 61.2 62.6
    Scoring Margin -1.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 511-1347 592-1517
    Field Goal Pct .379 .390
3 POINT FG-ATT 190-589 138-455
    3PT FG Pct .323 .303
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 257-327 181-252
    FT Pct .786 .718
    FT Made Per Game 10.7 7.5
REBOUNDS 872 880
    Rebounds Per Game 36.3 36.7
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 324 297
    Assists Per Game 13.5 12.4
TURNOVERS 363 276
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 11.5
    Turnovers Margin -3.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 131 194
    Steals Per Game 5.5 8.1
BLOCKS 59 82
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 3.4
ATTENDANCE 0 1,570
    Dates-Avg Per Date 12-0 12-131
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
John Brown
(Ark.) 322 357 398 366 26 1469
Opponents 336 358 394 391 24 1503

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/16/24 COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS (MO.) W 68-59 0
11/21/24 #24 MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN (OKLA.) L 62-71 0
11/23/24 at  Southwestern Christian (Okla.) W 68-63 0
11/26/24 at  Oklahoma City L 57-61 0
12/05/24 TEXAS WESLEYAN W 78-77 0
12/07/24 SCIENCE & ARTS (OKLA.) L 59-65 0
12/12/24 CENTRAL CHRISTIAN (KAN.) W 81-40 0
12/14/24 at  Langston (Okla.) L 39-58 0
01/02/25 at  Oklahoma Panhandle State W 54-51 83
01/04/25 at  #12 Wayland Baptist (Texas) L 65-78 145
01/09/25 NELSON (TEXAS) W 74-62 0
01/11/25 NORTH TEXAS AT DALLAS W 56-54 0
01/18/25 at  College of the Ozarks (Mo.) L 54-76 300
01/20/25 OKLAHOMA CITY W 56-44 0
01/23/25 at  Central Christian (Kan.) W 63-53 75
01/25/25 LANGSTON (OKLA.) L 34-55 0
01/30/25 at  #22 Mid-America Christian (Okla.) L 60-71 180
02/01/25 SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN (OKLA.) W 69-68 0
02/06/25 at  Texas Wesleyan L 53-68
02/08/25 at  Science & Arts (Okla.) L 49-57 139
02/13/25 OKLAHOMA PANHANDLE STATE W 70-50 0
02/15/25 #18 WAYLAND BAPTIST (TEXAS) L 61-79 0
02/22/25 at  Nelson (Texas) L 68-69 525
02/24/25 at  North Texas at Dallas L 71-74 123


